RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 192

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO PURCHASE AND EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER TO SENSUS, USA, INC. FOR WATER METER EQUIPMENT.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County seeks to purchase water meter equipment for St Johns County Utility Department; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 302.5 of the St. Johns County Purchasing Manual, entitled "Standardization", the County is authorized to make said purchase in order to standardize and upgrade the current water meters; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 88-11 authorized standardization of purchasing the meters from Rockwell International, Rockwell Water Meter Division, AKA Sensus USA, Inc., which authorizes purchase without public solicitation; and

WHEREAS, St Johns County Utility Department is able to purchase the meters directly from Sensus, USA, Inc., the manufacturer for a total of \$1,172825.00 and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the water meter equipment will be funded by St Johns County Utility Department; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the water meter equipment serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as finds of fact.

Section 2. The County Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to purchase the water meter equipment.

Section 3. Upon Board approval, the County Administrator, or designee, is authorized to execute a purchase order in the amount of \$1,172,825.00 for the purchase of the water meter equipment from Sensus, USA, Inc.

Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this day 7th of May, 2024.

Rendition Date MAY 1 4 2024

BOARD OF COUNTY

ST. JOHN'S COUNTAL FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS OF

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller

1

Deputy Clerk



Sensus USA, Inc.

450 North Gallatin Ave.

PO Box 487

Uniontown, PA 15401 1-800-METER-IT **EFFECTIVE DATE** 3/25/2024 **EXPIRATION DATE** 6/30/2024

Quote Reference

Bill to Cust

717193

Ship to Customer

10

St Johns County Utility Dept

Attn: Robby Kling 2104 Arc Dr

St Augustine, FL 32084

2104 Arc Dr

St Augustine, FL 32084

St Johns County Utility Dept

SALESPERSON Griff Machinski		SHIPPING METHOD					PAYMENT TERMS	
		Full Freight Allowed]	Net 30 days	
Line	Part Number	DESCRIPTION	Quantity	UNIT PRICE		EXTENDED PRICE		
1	539 63 537 52201MI	520M SmartPoint - Single Port TouchCouple Pit-Set	5,000	\$	150.00	\$	750,000.00	
2	539 63 537 52203MI	520M SmartPoint - Dual Port TouchCouple Pit-Set	2,500	\$	169.13	\$	422,825.00	
							·	
				TO	OTAL	\$	1,172,825.00	

IF MODIFICATIONS IN METER MATERIALS OR PROCESSING ARE REQUIRED TO MEET NEW REGULATIONS, THE PRICING SUBMITTED IS SUBJECT TO IMMEDIATE CHANGE. Thank you for your interest in quality products by Sensus.

Current as

3/25/2024

Correspondence:

Sensus

639 Davis Drive Suite 400 Morrisville, NC 27560 Purchase Orders: Sensus

Uniontown, PA 15401

sensus.orders@xyleminc.com

1-800-METER-IT 1-800-638-3748

PO Box 487

Tyler Moore - Sales Director, Southern Region

This Quotation is an offer to sell which includes and is subject to the Sensus USA Inc. Terms of Sale available for viewing and downloading at www.Sensus.com. Please contact Customer Service at 1-800-638-3748 if you are unable to access this site and require a printed copy of the Terms of Sale.